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ifArms Serfi~e~ Repai~a btim~te-.s~1e~~'-"_; _~,.-.---o:_-- -·-·.·:- -.q·· _J __ .. ,.,.,_-.. :·;~·-·.:-,·~--~-- >;"·_-__ ; __ ,,:~~.; __ -.. ~:, __ , :; -.. , .·.·. __ , .- b]@l8) 

Verify Repair I Closed 712512007 1: 16: 06 PM 

Address Information-----------------------
Customer: r. Received From Return To: r Received From 

Name: 10002 AR RGT 02 HHC INF Bt\J BCT j0002 AR RGT 02 HHC lt\Jf BN BCT 

jROSE BARRACKS Address 1: IR 0 SE BAR RACKS 
,i;,ddress 2: !SOUTH CAMP BLDG 728 

City: f\/ILSECK 
PO Box: !SOUTH CAMP BLDG 728 PO Box: 

r~-IL-SE_C_K------~-'-~'-----

State:~ Zip Code: 192249 Country: ros- State:~ Zip Code: 192249 Country:ios--

Contact I Condition Problems Estimate History/ Status Shipping I Billing 

Contact Information---------~ -Received Condition--------, 

Repair .S,earch 
~----! nagleti I 712512007 I 1:39 PM I C6.PS 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

Refresh .Qlose 
~I N_U_M ____ l INS !SCRL 

BARBER - M24 MM~92g19764 



BARBER · M24 0019726 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER /DATASET NAME: C6594584. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 08/21/2007 23:56 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

0.078 
-0.076 
0.109 
0.669 
0.036 
0.157 
0.141 
0.155 
0.344 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

BARBER . M24 MM~92Q19765 



BARBER · M24 0019727 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 08/21/2007 
FILE TIME: 23:56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.020 
-0.030 
0.036 
1.514 
1.508 
1.746 
0.295 
1.128 
0.623 

4 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.917 
1.012 

-0.016 
-0.056 
-0.493 
-0.369 
-0.502 
-0.070 
-0.209 
-0.410 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.053 

-0.486 
0.925 
0.370 
0.199 
0.114 

-0.239 
-0.320 
-0.583 
-0.329 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM~92919766 



BARBER · M24 0019728 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 08/21/2007 
FILE TIME: 23:56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.041 
-0.185 
0.190 
1. 711 
2.055 
2.291 
0.063 
1.201 
0.790 

2 
6 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.590 
2: -0.539 
3: 0.431 
4: 0. 676 
5: 0.537 
6: 0.778 
7: -0.465 
8: -0.933 
9: -0.261 

10: -0.042 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.504 
0.093 
0.852 
0.535 

-0.335 
-0.724 
-1. 203 
-0.989 
-0.462 
-0.122 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM~92019767 



BARBER · M24 0019729 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 08/21/2007 
FILE TIME: 23:56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.052 
0.092 
0.106 
1. 363 
1.456 
1. 502 
0.439 
0.861 
0.635 

4 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT#. X 
1: -0.061 
2: 0. 289 
3: 0. 489 
4: -0.212 
5: -0.714 
6: -0.431 
7: -0.152 
8: 0 .191 
9: 0.472 

10: 0. 649 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 

0.946 
0.766 
0.544 
0.443 

-0.159 
-0.510 
-0.348 
-0.353 
-0.129 
-0.279 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM~92Q19768 



BARBER · M24 0019730 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 08/21/2007 
FILE TIME: 23:56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.136 
-0.035 
0.140 
1.618 
1.486 
1. 904 
0.147 
1. 228 
0.570 

4 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7 : 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.300 
0.465 
1. 025 
0.281 
0.189 

-0.593 
-0.308 
-0.192 
-0.165 
0.353 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.438 
0.455 
0.812 

-0.058 
0.110 

-0.114 
-0.265 
-0.399 
-0.674 
-0.650 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM~9Q019769 



BARBER • M24 0019731 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 08/21/2007 
FILE TIME: 23:56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.265 
-0.223 
0.346 
2.618 
1.404 
2.971 
0.086 
1.702 
0.725 

3 
7 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.827 
2: -0.274 
3: 0 .103 
4: -0.166 
5: 0.207 
6: 0.281 
7: 0. 774 
8: -0.348 
9: 1.106 

10: 1. 791 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.429 
0.316 
0.270 

-0.200 
-0.091 
-0.307 
-0.138 
-0.591 
-0.938 
-0.975 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM~9Qfi19770 



~ BARBER - M24 0019732 M-24 INSPECTION 9_HECKLIST 
. CON._TRACT #: DAAE-20-02-C-0149 

/6f 702,/ 
-. 

R'.& E NUMBER 

SERIAL NUMBER C_J£759c.f £?/ 
iLOG-IN DATE 7-C:So..;._c] . ··~ .... 

- -- ·-"·- . ·--··- -

: 

Ofi>ERATION # OPERATION NAME DATE INITIAL 

500 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 
r: 4('I? ~~ ! .. x K (I 

i 505 RE-BARREL ~ '-7~7 e12 
·-----·-

560 ASSEMBLE I~ ~--6"l f?!l-
600 PROOF 

MAGNA-FLUX I IH-o'l fhM 
605 CHECK HEADSPACE 1111r.: 1 LI. 1nn1 I I ?1-0'1 -. 

V]A. W\ 
I 

, .. _ - - .J ~~11J1 SD 610 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 
; 

-
612 MAGNAFLUX OPERATORA!?.~ 8-/£1-a? ~ ~,f( -
510 DRILL AND TAP 8-JIJ-117 /t?r~ 

' 
615 ROLLMARK CALIBER ~t()-Dl c\tf1 
618 ROTO-BLAST ~-!t/-D7 ( v 
620 APPLY COATINGS <g-)6--~7 ~ 
625 FINAL ASSEMBLY ~2./-67 f-T?; 

640 FUNCTION TEST AND ('PA$S) FAIL -;rf;J1/01 ... --~- -
---· 

i 650 TARGET ~ FAIL i-b1/a1 ~ 
: 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION I 
MALFUNCTION .. ~. CORRECTION ,v/11 I --

~ \ MALFUNCTION CORRECTION 

I, MALFUNCTION CORRECTION ~ f'E>-;}ti:T? .-Sn 
! 670 FINAL INSPECTION ti "\n' -_!£_~~.? 

--- - ·--·--·------------ -·---------- -------------- ··;1C:;t1..,. 

' 
A)HEADSPACE PASS 

i +/- .5 LBS 
MIN 2.50 LBS 

B) TRIGGER PULL MAX 4.0 LBS ~.0'1 .<,?'O 
' ' I 2 LBS MIN 

110 LBS MAX 
¥..a-680 . ~) SAFEIY .Q_t4 __ ~Q~<;:E -·- ·------ ·---· -- ··-··----- ... ---· -- - -· - --------

.-
I 2 LBS .. 

G) SAFETY OFF FORCE cl P--
···- ------- ---- ----.------·-- -------------------------------

I) FIRING PIN INDENT I .020 .. o~ 
' 690 PACK ' 
' 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

FAIL 12,~-~n 

~ ?iL- pt•¥D di.ii 2-ZL-07 ~ 

Lj~ s::- l/_,£° P·ZL41 ~ 
·---- ----··-- -· -- .. ------···-- ·-· -·· 

' ''• ,9'11-
,;(_ 

0 
c? £--/' ~-U.~7 

------- ·- -·-----·-
·' Sff. 
10~ ~0'2..3 'ft-~ 

l]i):;?J{n J-11+; 
' 

BARBER - M24 MM49Qi19771 



Repair Number: !RE001 ~~70~ 
Verify Repair I 

1Address Information 
\ Customer: r. Received From 

Closed 4/5/2006 9:21 :01 .6.tvi 

Return To: ( Received From i 
fTRANSPORA TION OFFICER I I Name: fT..--R-A.N_S_P_O_RA_T_IO_N_O_F_F_IC_E_R ______ _ 

I 
Address 1: JBLDG 9660/SENSITIVE STORAGE !BLDG 9660/SENSITIVE STOR.ll.GE I 
Address 2: IBREND.6. 253-967-5514 ·PO Box: jBREND.6. 253-967-5514 PO Box: 

City: jFT LE\\llS . · IFT LE\l/IS I 
'---S_ta_te:_~_·lA __ z_ip_C_od_e:_·j~9_8_4_3-3~~~'------'--~-'Co_u_f)tr_}i:_Ju_s __ ' _· .• _st-'-ate_:_~v_A_. _Zi-"-p Co ___ de~;l~98_43_3 _____ c_m_mt_ry:_Ju_s -~-·-··· 

·..• FFL: rrrrrr-
Contact I Condition . 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

Shipping I Billing 

BARBER - M24 MM~9gg19772 



BARBER · M24 0019734 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6594584. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 04/25/2006 17:03 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact Qf the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.171 
0.006 
0.171 
0.617 
0.284 
0.217 
0.345 
0.382 
0.220 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

BARBER . M24 MM~9Q.Q19773 



BARBER · M24 0019735 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 04/25/2006 
FILE TIME: 17:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.266 
0.101 
0.284 
1.399 
2.237 
2.266 
0.059 
1.260 
0.755 

2 
8 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.500 
0.235 

-0.270 
-0.666 
-0.899 
-0.212 
-0.245 
-0.729 
-0.245 
-0.127 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.659 
1. 085 
0.721 
0.672 
0.532 
0.125 

-0.380 
-0.501 
-0.755 
-1.152 

6 

BARBER. M24 MM~9gg19774 



BARBER · M24 0019736 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 04/25/2006 
FILE TIME: 17:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.197 
0.306 
0.364 
1.518 
0.975 
1.519 
0.071 
0.947 
0.426 

6 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.699 
0.268 

-0.143 
-0.411 
-0.819 
-0.141 
-0.331 
-0.316 
-0.477 
-0.296 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
-0.003 

0.303 
0.119 

-0.161 
0.038 
0.350 
0.463 
0.814 
0.592 
0.544 

6 

BARBER . M24 ~~9QQ1977 5 



BARBER · M24 0019737 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 04/25/2006 
FILE TIME: 17:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.165 
-0.229 
0.283 
1.116 
2.002 
2.070 
0.101 
1.207 
0.585 

4 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.734 
2: -0. 644 
3: 0.096 
4: 0.382 
5: -0.116 
6: -0.467 
7: -0.273 
8: 0.272 
9: 0.049 

10: -0.217 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.151 
0.878 
0.453 

-0.814 
-1.124 
-0.680 
-0.415 
-0.371 
-0.230 
-0.143 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM~9Q919776 



BARBER · M24 0019738 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 04/25/2006 
FILE TIME: 17:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.182 
-0.272 
0.327 
1.481 
1.346 
1.781 
0.122 
0.940 
0.618 

3 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3 : 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7 : 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.499 
0.292 

-0.398 
-0.982 
-0.715 
-0.618 
-0.083 
0.295 
0.087 

-0.192 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.015 
0.480 
0.499 

-0.765 
-0.194 
-0.780 
-0.728 
-0.847 
-0.252 
-0.151 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM~9Q019777 



BARBER · M24 0019739 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6594584. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 04/25/2006 
FILE TIME: 17:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.047 
0.124 
0.132 
1.413 
1.796 
1.811 
0.251 
0.985 
0.703 

2 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.320 
2: 0.327 
3: 0. 445 
4: 0.523 
5: 0 .183 
6: -0.577 
7: -0.890 
8: -0.085 
9: -0.216 

10: 0.136 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
-0.823 
-0.723 
-0.384 
-0.050 

0.023 
0.314 
0.478 
0.973 
0.853 
0.575 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 MM~9QQ19778 
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. . ·: .·\ ::~· . ·· < .· :~~~.::·~·· ~ ~;;~;·d IN~·~·~ bti o~ CH~~ CK('.IS~.- .. - ... : . . . ~ ~ ." 
. . . . . .. : . ' ... co~NTR.ACT #'~ pAAE~2b-_02~0~0·121 ... · . 

. . . . . . : .... · f . . : 

. R & ~NUMBER ·J. l. 0 ·./ -0.Lf-. . .· .. - . . . ·. .. ... · ·' . . ·\ 
. .. . . . -· i .· . - . ,... . ' . . r . 

. 1. 
·" · .... 

' <_ -.11 • I • • • 

. . ·. ·. /. . : ..... . . . 
' .... .. } . ,-

·. IN$PECT AND VERIFY~-·. . : ~~ .. 
.... . . . e • . 

. . . : m .·· . . . 

· .. · OPERATION# OPERATION °NAME· · 
., .. 

· DlS-ASSEMBLE,GUN 

568 A 
. . · -B. D.RlLL AND TAP .... .. c I -~..-, ~- I'·.. tl--i--7 ... ·· .. ·,, ·. 

. ,, . ~ ''-"" ... /\-_J·.~ ... 

. ·· ... :·. . 6o.5 · :. · .. ·· .. · : cHECK-tt~ADsPAcE'' :-:.m~8:'_> :( (/;.-i_Cj·~ C:i · · · {;;f7 _ · 
... · .. .' .. ·.· .: ·-'~_10: ·" :·'. .;_---: . h1s-Ass·EM~LE .JM'~ '4 ~ ~u~ ·_.(_· 0;6/~(f & . .. . f:f? ·-~< .· . 

.. • . : : • •·· 1 .. ·.: •·· _.,:Sjl .. .. :. ·: ". .... _MAG.NAFl.J~" ,.1· .·,,:W/ /)/\..: ·-1./~ f}O .O(.,:· .. · ·ft.·f f)/ 
· · ·~ ·. · "' ; · ... · ''615 _-:. · · ... : . ·· Rol:LM·A·: ·RK-CALrh~R -.~:._·. ·. ~: ··. ) '~: (()r :,_ · -.~·1 ;~}.' .·. . ,• .. ·· .. ·· ... . •.. . . .. . .t~. . ,,,¢J ;~'-1~ 'O ·( .' 

· "· · · " .. ·:. • 1 • .- .(:M·a·· · · '· > : R.oro-sLAsr ... >.: : _. ·. · · ··· ,;;t. ·if :,;..;re,:.:~ bb :· · · . f J~": .. , · ·: 
. ;.··.... ; .~ · .. ···6;t;o: · :.>. · _,: APPLY.coATiN~·s::.'. : ; : .. ·· · ,: ... _: . .. ~/./tJtf:. ""· :. jp:/ .. .. , . 

. . : :·. ,: ..... · _:: _·;.625. A . .'.-... :.:·_ ... F{NJ\LASSEM~i..y< ..... :-,_· ·.,::. ; . ..,1¥.;:2~~~·~ .... · .. ' '.T<Jt_~/,;·. 
: · .. : ' .... ·-.~· . . : ··, ·. · ... B .. ' _.::': : .... TRiGGi:iR PDlL T~ST ··. ; .. ·. _: . ··. . . . : . ·, d/;#. . ... ·. . . . ...... ~··:" 

... ·. :·.: ·.'1 .. : ' ..... ·· : . :" .:, .. · ... · ... ;: ·. :. : . . . . :· ·.. ·.. .·~ .: _; .: ·:·y,. : ; .. -~ .. (. 
· · · •: ·G. .- . · · ·. !?AF:ETY ON FORC~·· ·' :- . • . · _.:::. - /- C?. ~.... · ~-~ .· 

.. ·. ·. :·n · :. · · .. . :-. s~f:ETY'.'OFF"·.~.oFice.... . . . ... · d:--/'-0. 6.· · . · · -~ · · 
.. · ... ·.. E . . . FIRING.PIN INDENT . : · .. S:-,_;.;./- 'o6 . : "· /c-:.-:_ 

655· :. ;. . . _Fl.NAL-INSPE.cT·.,. • ._S- ~11 0;.b' · ... ·. ~ .. '. 

•· ...... 

·.;·' ·. 

• L 
r. 

. . . l 

. - r. 

·' 

' . 

. · .... • 
• :4 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

. : .· . 

.. . .. 

SHIP DATE 

. . .. . . . . . . 
.... '• .· . ___ _.:~~-

.-- . ' 

.. , . 

BARBER - M24 MM49QR19779 



BARBER· M24 0019741 
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' 

OP. u. 
tr 

57 5 & 
580 

600 

607 

610 

612 

615 

617 

618 

620 

625 

BARBER· M24 0019742 
M- 2 4 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and. Stock 

Proof 

Check Headspace 

Dis-assemble Gun 

Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

Rollmark Caliber 

Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

Polish Barrel 

Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

/\ 1 
l(r,,,j 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

READINGS 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

DATE lINIT 

/r~ ;?c ~~ 
/%'fe :90 ¥ 
l/~d ~ 

I
i rr / I 1· I .#' 

I(/ Cf 0 (< fr/t 

k::< . __, 
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op. # B~E~lt;.~4 0019743 READINGS 

cont. 

640 

645 

655 

I 
I 

560 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
sight: Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

A) Ti me 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

( 
O)-{ 5/ 

I 

I 

I 

D) Optical Clearity of S colpe 
I 

Inspect for Live Ammo I 
I Final Inspection 

A) Heads pace I -
B) Trigger Pull J1Li4 

( v 

!/JL~ 
!.0' ']; 

l 
~ 

c) Function 

Pack 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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OJ-( 

:fl v--; 
Jk 

{/ ~ 

""''"1 
I 

l /;~ 

".' 

I ! 
I [/( 

~l(Jj{,(; I /f 
I f i 

'/J I {)1" I jJ<j l;1.-/.;t- yU I 

::J?f7 ~ ;it·/& 
;,/0'7 /J-(Jv46 I~ 

/ - I 
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/ ·~ 
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BARBER· M24 0019744 SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
···-·· ~-· ··INITIA-L-&-eYCLE TESTS 

2.50#+ .SO# 
- .. 3 •. 0.Di± •. 7.5# 

4. 00#+1. 00# 

' 2.50# 2.50# AFTER ·- . "*• --
INITIAL 50 CYCLES 

PULL #1 f) rL/5 . ;"\_ ~. (Cf 
IPULL #2 :') I? (1 

o(_ • ..)/ 
/J ~/ () ,;... / :::> 

PULL #3 /) .,, d 
'"' • ;:> () 1 ~c 0-. . , ) 

IPULL #4 ./J :5u /) <.<. " ... 
;' r ,/( (':;1 ,.,,,;-. v4'_ , '- .....,µ 

PULL #5 t1 .:z. /' 
c'' f/c.5 Yj r L/>f •""- , 

rI'OTAL 

~VG. 

3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

tflULL " ., r 2 t) ( #1 t.":J,7() c:.,,.--:J !A.. 

PULL #2 ? J-°I ;:/r ?i - '1 t'' ~· , ,"'- I 
'PULL #3 ·'7 /)// 

!?? c:-, ( 3c )C'ft 
i I 

PULL #4 1. () -; ·".' ./ 
"7. ,') ; d ·-"'~ ~ -- °'-

#5 Ji I 'J .,, .') --7 
PULL v;,t :. :::> . r7' I 

TOTAL 

IAVG. 

- 4.00# 4.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

- u /) ,/ ~~ PULL #1 ( .. >~ t..l 
PULL #2 t-f,, L/ i,/ t-f If"? 

t..f Li L/ ' 
PULL #3 ._l ,ri G ! ... ! tf-. .'"' 

PULL #4 if /) ~ L/, 
'7 r/ 

, '~ I 7'7-
• j '% Li,, '-{LI PULL #5 4/j 

. ./.;;:) { 

' i 

TOTAL 

AVG. 

SERIAL NO.(~ ~~c~>ys~of' 

DATE / ,1./) /9 c/1 

TESTER ~//. 
,;/ . 

FINAL TEST & 

TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 
, .. ' / 

I) -2 .r-J ~·ys MIN • SETTING, 
"' .;> f 

1 LJ I ~~ NO AVG. OF 5 
,...._. ! &7)5 
'} )// .::J~3 READINGS ACCEPT-
"'"' - I 

') , 4-J 23'1 ABLE LESS THAN 2# 
"-'~ : 

,/J rL/ J /)/)a 
,_,L..._. C1 o I 

COMMENTS 

MAX SETTING RESET TO 4# FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

4,l/) 
w ? . '"g' 

I '/ r 

i i <') ! v- . . ,r- I 
/ i.-, .1 YJ 1 I tr-_,, 

4, l/15 
'. 
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BARBER· M24 0019745 

CENTROIUAL DISTANCE 
FCIP f'' I FLE # 
11 De.: 1-::i·::.o 

r----------------------------------------· ---···-----·- .. ··-

CEr·HF:O I DRL D 

D T ( I C:l'::i l 4 1 ·:1 - l ·-' 
TC1 2 ·::1 ;_, .-, 

'~' . .:1 

T - :. D2 4 
- - 1 1 I -I _, .3 . .:: . 

T 0 4 E -;i c: Ot: ' ·-' 
T I - I c: 2 :-; -. 4 :1 5 -

_, C1 ' '-

T~E AVERAGE X COORDI~A7E FOR T IS 
T', r-
! !! ::. 1. '.:: ~ - ,. 0 r) 4 
Ti-:-. ' . r: ·: F.'. I F ~ E ::. ; 

THE AMR FOR THIS RIFLE i~; l.! 
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BARBER· M24 0019746 

:..=·-

F'A TT EF:tl # 

MA: I nut·; 
f'1 I tl I MUt·I 
f'1i=1'. I t·1Ur·1 
f'1 I !1 I f'!UM 
C:Eri TF:O l I1 
CEt·iTk:O ID 

PC·R 

5 

2 = :::;; 4 ::::::~ 

='=E::::4 

POP TO CENTROID ln.: 
t·lIH F:ADIU:. 
f'1EAH F:ADIU:: 
t·1A/ RAD I u·: 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
E'.;H':Er·1E '.:;f'F:EAD 
HUi·1BEF'. I 

,, 
" C't·lE T 

t·~U r·1 BER I ~·i Tt•lO I 
r·liJ i" E: E F: I IJ THF'.EE I 

t~CH 

r-~Ct: 

HCh 

i=""T~ c"' . ;:::ii;TT~F,7,tifj'.~ ' :..!.-~ . 

.. 
1(1 

-1. 4 

-1 .. 06.:_ 
"' (i] ~. 

1 2~:19 

- l . 1 ~:·:. 

176 
~021 

71 

RC 9 
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BARBER· M24 0019747 

r'C.1H 

1 i ;"'1 c:: i r c:: l E!: 

2 i ,-, 5 

:C: ' ,_-, = 1 0 

.:=:;= 

' . .'~=·= 2 ~ 2~1:3 

2 = 5E:0 

SHCT::: I. .E:E:'.::T OF:· 
MFi lr'1UM ,, 
t·1 Ir{ I MUM ,: 
MR;: I f'1Uf'1 '!' 
f'1Ifilf'1UM 
CErlTF.:OID ,:·:, 
CEtjTf:O ID "i' 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MIN PADIU::: 

-1. 2::: 
1. 13::: 

·-1.11'.C 
• Ot1 

- . 1 ::: 

• 1 .:: ' 

MA~ RADIUS 1.48 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VEkTICRL SPREAD 
E\lREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH C PCL 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH 

FCL 
F Cc_ 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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~ ,-, ,-, 
.. '"t·..:·.:.. 

-,-,-;> 
"' r: ·=· i' 

l.. 74 

- l 
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BARBER· M24 0019748 

FI! f- ~ 

c.: 1 ~-· i.:=.: 1 e 

# I t"·l CI f:;• 

\.·:::::= 2 .,. E:; 2 1 

::;::::= 2 ... E· ::=: 0 

·:.rlC•T·:. (J::E::;T OF) 
MA>< I MUt·1 >:'. 

MI tl I r·1Ut·1 
MA'.:'. I MUM 
MitiIMUM 
CEt·l T F:O ID 

\' 

CEt·1TF'.OID \' 
POP TO CEtHF'OII1 1r1.: 

Mlh F'.ADIU::; 
MEA•J f;:AD I u·:; 
l·i A;. F AD I U ·:; 
HORIZONTAL SPF'EAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
E;: T F.:EME SPF.:EAD 
t·iUMBER: I t·~ Or·lE IhC~ 

r·lU MI: EI''. I ti HW I hC rl 
t·iUMI:EF.'. I tl THFE~ I i-.1 ("· :..J 

, , '-· ! 1 

I R 
l - I L - F ·-
- I r::: i_ i.. 

H1 
1 . >c1. · 

~ 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

-· ,_, . _, '-'~ 

1 2 :; ':'! 
1 (1 ':;i 

241 

, 4!:;:::. 

., '3 r:, ::: 
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BARBER - M24 0019749 

:=·o i=i. 

l i ·~ r::: ,- c::: I _ 

~=·= ·- "'~ 2? 

PiiTTEPN # .. 

t·iA:': I MUr·1 
MI !i I f'1Ut·1 
f'iF!i:I f'1Ut·; \' 

CEhTF:OID ;-:: 
CC.HTF:OID "t 
P .:, :"! T 0 CE t iT F.: 0 I D 1 r·. , : 
f'iI11 F.:ADIU::; 

f'1A\ F:AD I U::: 

HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPF:EAD 
E::TF:Ef'1E 'SPF:EAI' 
t1Uf'1BEF.: I t) Or·iE I ti:: H 
t1UME:EF: I t·i T ~·j Ci I tJC ri 
t1Ut'1BEF: I ti THF:EE I t ~ c :-~ 

10 
1 . ":· 

l c; 

I ,;. i ;:: 

: - I rr·; ' 
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\ ' ' " · BARBER - M24 0019750 

l l De[: l930 FIL£: lPATTEfiJ.mJG./CENTI ffIF'.E PAfT. .. "C6 53 45 B4 

c:: E t···-lT EF: FI F.'. E F' AT T EF.'. i'-J'.=i 

F'OR 
"···· .... 

; n c: ; 

I r··-~ c :r r-;: 

1 ; " 1 

2in 

:3 1 n 

HS-

.::;:::::::= 

...... 
O:::• 

:.::J_l.29 

# = __ J 

re: le 

c1~··cle 

CEt··.JTF'.0 ID * 

·--------·-------------------·· 

PATTEF.:t·1 # 

:;HOT::; ( BE::;T OF) 
MA>=: I MUM :=-:: 
MI t1 I MUM :x: 
MA:=< I MUM '/ 
Mit·~IMUM 'r' 
CEt·1TF.:O ID ::-=: 

CEl·1TF.:O ID Y 
POA TO CEtHROID in.: 
MI t·1 F.:AD I u::; 
MEAt·1 RAD I u::: 
MA>=: F.:AD I u:; 
HOF.:IZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH 

CIRCLE 
CIRCLE 
CI F.:CLE 

Eli 
10 

1 . 
-1 . 

3. 
-2. 

- . 
. 
. . 

1 . 
:3 • 
·::. 
5. 
5. 
= 
= 
= 

'3 
~:32 1 . 
7'37 -1 . 
160 1 . 
145 -1 . 
058 - . 
180 - . 
1:::9 . 
342 . 
456 1 . 
176 2 .. 
U9 :3. 
:305 ·:i ..... 
466 :3. 

1 
4 
6 
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::: 
:367 1 248 
762 -1 . 881 
7~3~3 1 475 
7'34 -1 . 4tn 
[19:3 . ~326 
171 054 
195 ~360 

2'31 217 
1 '39 1 (184 
~36S .-.. 

"-• ~~i 6 c: 
l?<::i :3. 1 ·:::- ·:::. 
494 2. C1 "7C1 

,_,I '-' 

51 ::: :~:. ::::4::: 

BARBER - M24 MM49QQ19789 



COMMENTS ORDER 

INITIAL CUSTOMER Of.IDEA NO lzJ/ 11;JX SCOPE.• M·-'.24 SN I PH~, l1J/DEPLOYMENT f< .. 
FDC ~D~AA09-92-C-0834 ATTN: Ff~ED Mr::iFCf IN 5ca.At.f ?ct·-/ /17/ 

DATE RECEIVED DATE OPENED DATE CODE SERIAL NUMBER NEW SERIAL NUMBER 

11......06/·j 1 /94· 06/i i /'?4 _,, 
ACCESSORIES 

FROM: 

.:>LUI"::. f'lt-.. I::-, 

I I 

COMMANDER CW52H094138H226) 
DEFENSE DIST DEPOT ANNISTON 
ATTN DDAA-UR BLDG 112 
ANNISTON AL 3620t-5025 

r 
SHIP TO: 

COMMANDER <W52H094138H226) 
DEFENSE DIST DEPOT ANNISTON 
ATTN DDAA-UR BLDG 112 
ANNISTON AL 

L CUST NO: 098:'39'7 C ... .fl, DL 
ACCOUNT NUMBER I ACCOUNT NUMBER NiC 

I 
I PROM. DATE I ESTIMATED I VIA 

WRITE 0 FRT 
GUN CONDITION REPAIR CHARGE 

0 NEW EXCISE 

0 LIGHTLY WORN TAX 

0 WORN INSURANCE 

0 VERY WORN UPS 

0 UNREPAIRABLE 
PARCEL POST 

0 MARRED 
TOTAL I 

CUSTOMER CONCERN AMMO FUNCTION FINISH ACCURACY FIT INSPECT 

I CYCLE 

TRIGGER GROUP 

BOLT ASSY. 

BARREL ASSY. 

REC. ASSY. 

WOOD 

METAL 

~ 
f PARTS 

A 
COMMENTS 

i __, II 

' 
,..,, 

~ I f'i' c qe{ 1/,./-S)t-/ ,[! i J) 3. 3 I / 

v .0t;.,/ +. s h·I~ +- ... <J..s s vi 5-C --}:;---
i (/.f<. ~v S'tff-t- /ls:St7 :~sr,cr 

i ;- ; ~ 

I I 
! I ,, "'-. ;).>2.. £7 // '2....S T I Cc.. "GI+·// '.YD. (~LJ 

// I I -..,,., .. 
; ..,.,, . 

f 511 .C) 
: 

I 

f REPAIRMAN PROOF CLEAN 
TEST/t--

TARGET PATTERN 

I 
GALLERY TESTER DATE DATE 

DATE 'fa DATE DATE 

~ d 'O?Z t v 
I / RD6925 REV. 1194 

I 

----,--,-·------~- --·-~- --~-----------
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BARBER - M24 0019752 SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

A VE-RAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4.00#+l.00# 

1 2.50# 
I 
I INITIAL 
I 

#1 lo( 5. +-·-= rULL 
_LULL #2 '~R4'7 
~ULL #;:~ .. 

--+-

{PUL~~ 
!PULL #5 

iTOTAL 

!AVG. 

! 

PULL #1 

PULL #2 

PULL #3 

PULL #4 

PULL #5 

rTOTAL 

AVG. 

&.OJ-i::J 
.;;; 

i IO?o.S 

i oz/-// 

I 3.00# 
! INITIAL 

3813. 
~.d-~ 
3"bo i 

3 c;-3. 
~3>'-1-
ltb2(p 

3,~/ 

4.00# 
INITIAL 

2.50# AFTER 
50 CYCLES 

~Co2 
~65~ 
~3~ _, 

c2~~·a 
·s 

/d_4?0· 

c:X.5;2-

3.00# AFTER 
20 CYCLES 

3,L3 
~oq 
3./ !5 
3.Dl/ 
3r1~ 

/6"st~ 
3,0~ 

4.00# AFTER 
20 · CYCLES 

I 

SE.RIAL NO. C[p_574/ 63'1 
DATE ~ -dd. ->'Jt 
TESTER fl:tt 

FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 

~$33 MIN. SETTING, ............. , ___ 
NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2# 
-~--

~6""" 

/02-3 7 
~.<17 

COMMENTS 

' 

-

MAX SETTING RESET TO 4# FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER · M24 0019753 M-24 

CONTRACT ~ DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL # c b 59 l( 5 6 'f/ 

OP. # OP. NAME READINGS DATE INITIAL 
; 

575 & Assemble Action ' 
580 and Stock 

600 Proof 

607. Check Head space 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaf lux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark caliber 

617 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assemqly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 
. 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and stake 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER BARBER. M24 MM~9gg19792 
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BARBER · M24 0019754 
op. # OP. NAME READINGS DATE INIT 

-

s-k I s-t l ·~ ~3/ '7 AC. 625 F) Safety On Force 
I I 

cont. 
I I 

3 
. 

:? 
I 

~ 3/1 ~ G) Safety Off Force I I ...5 I I 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I I 
I) Firing Pin' Indent I I 

I I 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies . 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

-il: 
N) Detach Front & Rear . 

Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

640 Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Clearity of Seo IPe 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

I I I I . '¥1 /9-r- tc/d B) Trigger Pull i.'"'tB: :i.¥£ : J. lfg: Q,111' ~ :z.t-t3 
'/ <;;> 

C) Function 

660 Pack .. 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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